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The ABS pubiishes a wide range of information on Austratia’s eco-
namic and social conditons. Current products of the ABS are listed
n the Catalogue of Publications and Products (1101.0), available
from any ABS Office,

BOOKSHOPS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS

there is a large number of ABS publications avalable from ABS
Bookshops. Join our subscription service and have your publications
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Mailing Service 1ol free on 1800 02 0608 Australia-wide,

INFORMATION CONSULTANCY SERVICE
Special tables or in—death data talored to your needs are provided for
the more complex inquiry by the ABS :rformation Consultancy Service,

ELECTRONIC DATA SERVICES

A large range of data is availanle via on-line services, diskette,
magnetic tape, tape cartridge ang CD-ROM, For more details about
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This number gives 24-hour access, 365 days a year, for important
ectnomic statist.cs.
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South Australia

AREA . 984,377 square kilometres
COASTLINE 3,700 kilometres
CAPITAL CITY Adelaide (population 1.1 mililon)
TEMPERATURE Mean summer 22.3°C; mean winter 11.8°C
EMBLEMS

Flaral ¢ Sturt’s Desert Pea

Faunal Hairy—Nosed or F.ains Wombat

Gemstone ; Opal

State coiours !

Red, Blue and Gold

SOUTH AUSTRAUA COMPARED WITH AUSTRALIA

Area
Fopulation
Age pensioners
Unemployment
Labour force
Industrial disputes, days lost
Manufacturing
Number of establishments
Parsons empleyed
Cverseas imports
Overseas exporns
Motor vehicles on register
Tatal new dwellings carmmenced
Wheat, area for grain
Harley, area for grain
Vineyards
Wool clip

Grass value of agricultural commodities

Relail turnover

POPULATION

ESTIMATED RESIDENT POPULATION
AL 30 sune: Males
Females
Persons

CENSUS OF POPULATION
Distribution (praportion of popuiation)
Adelaide Statistical Division
Other statisticai divisions
Age graups (proportion of population)
inder 15
15-64
65 and over
Prvate dwellings
Oceupied
Unocoupied

1986

72.6
27.1

220
66.4
11.6

RER £&R

no, 475 687
no. 48 546

%

12.81
a.24
9.81
2.9
2.01
4.44

7.40
9.45
4.15
b.71
B.55
£.85
17.28
35.26
44.50
14.06
10.85
7.62

1995p
731 700
742 300
1 474 000

1991

3.1
26.9

21.2
56.1
12.7

515 720
53534

DEMOGRAPHY

VITAL STATISTICS
Rate per 1,000 population
Births
Deaths
Marriages
Divorces
Rate per 1,000 live births
Infant deaths .
Principal causes of death per 20,000
population
lschaemic heart disease
Malignant neaplasms
Cerebrovascular disease
Expectation of life (Australian)
Males
Females

HEALTH

no.,
no.
no.

years
years

Hospitals (excl. Cwlith and Pubtic Psychiatric)

Public
Private
Beds available
Separations
Mean length of stay {(days)
Same day separations
Nursing homes
Beds

SOCIAL

WELFARE SERVICES

Pensioners at 30 June
Age
Cisability suppart
Widow
Sole parent
Job Search and Newstart allowances
Repatriation benefits at 30 June
Disability pensions
Service pensions

LAW AND ORDER

Folice
Priseners received

EDUCATION

Schools
Teachers
Pupils

Students enrolled
Universities ~
Technical and Further Education

nao.
na.
na,
noc.
ne.
na.
nao.
ra.

ne.
nc.

no.
ne.
ne.

neo.
na.

1993

A L
N oo~

tm

19,95
20.28
2.60

74.99
80.53

1992-93

1993-94

155 223
40 762
4 581
27111
77 808

29 342
35 660

199394

3813
5328

1994

883
16 722
246 011

1983
44 471
8k 055

1994

r noRW
Nog Sl @Nii]

~

ST

1994-95

1565 569
43 247
4772
27 646
71 944

26 231
35 1685

1994-85

3 749
4 0Bk

1995p

853

16 224

244 792

1994
47 277
92 362



LABOUR

LABOUR FORCE (August)
Ermployed persons
Unemployed persons
Unemployment rate

VACANCIES (August)
Job vacancies
Job vacancy rate

AVERAGE WEEKLY EARNINGS (August}

Al rmales
Ali fermales
Alt empioyees

INDUSTRIAL DISPUTES
fvuriber of disputes
Working aays last

CONSTRUCTION

BUILDING

Approvals
Mew houses
Mew other residential buildings
Total building

Ccimpletions
Mew houses
MNew ather residential buildings
Total buitding

PRIMARY PRODUCTION

AGRICULTURE
Gross vaiue of
Wheat for grain
ool
Livestock slaughtered ete.
Total agriculture

Area of
Estahishmants
Cereals for grain
Vegetables
Crehards
Wineyards

Wneat produced for grain
Rarley praduced for grain
Waool produced to 3C funa

Sieep and lamits
Figs

L

no.
‘000

no.
na.
$m

na.
na.
$m

CCO ha
VG ha
"0C0 ha
"00% ha
‘000 ha

000t
‘goct
000t

‘000
‘000
‘000

1994
6457
76.0
10.2

On
0w

591.40
410.80
507,40

199394

1993-94

5201
1858
1336.3

2903
1974
16175

1993-34

365.2
271.8
434.4

2 270.6

1993-94
b7 267
2479
11.7
20.5
27.5

2121
2242
i12

1994
1202
14 679
440

1995
£57.3

57.5

Q2

on
>

£500.80
408.60
510,20

199485

195495

8 147
1538
1352.8

G042
1999
15397

1994 95p

308.0
356.4
454.7
25145

1994—955

56 20
2436
12.2

18.1
32.4

1489
1162
fn.y.a.

1995
1224
13 270
424

PRIMARY PRODUCTION — continued

STATE FORESTS 199394 1994.-95
Area of plantations {at 30 June) h§ 75 749 76 979
Log production m* 1032419 1228579

FISHERIES 1393-94 199495
Value of production $000 186 542 209 703
tive weight wrnes 23 958 26 409

MINING ESTABLISHMENTS
fexcl, construction material ete., mining) 1993-94 1994-96p
Establishments no. 18 15
Persons employed ne. 2180 2 1045
Wages and salaries $m 109 108
Value added $m 840 803

MINERAL PRODUCTION 199293 1993-94
Copper $m 208.2 172.6
Uranium oxide $m 37.0 86,4
Opal $m 39.2 39.1
Condensates $m 136.1 81.2

Crude oil 175.7 137.6

SECONDARY PRODUCTION

PRODUCTICN 1993-94 1994-95
Meat produced
Beef and veal tornes 04 597 99 5b5
Mutton and lamb tonnes 116 553 102 818
Pigmeat tonnes 38 394 33 033
Chicken wnnes 40671 39 032
Wine produced DCOL 287 981 262 629
MANUFACTURING 1992-93p 1993-94p
Estabiishments no, 3218 3283
Persons ermployed ‘000 28.0 85.3
Wages and salaries $rm 2532 2517

Turrover $m 15381 16 477

TOURIST ACCOGMMODATION

Motels and licensed hotels
Establishments at 3C June na. 345 341

1993-94 1994-95

Guest rooms at 30 June no. 10 587 10 605

Takings from accornmedation $'000 138 782 149 698
Caravan parks

Establishments at 30 june ne, 211 214

Sites at 30 June ne. 24 135 24 657

Takings from accommodation $'000 26855 28 511
Holiday flats, units, houses

Letting entities at 30 June no, 89 a0

Flats, units etc. at 30 June no. 1338 1 346

Takings from accormmodation $000 11 700 11 644

Visitor hosteis
Establishmentsat 30 June no. 45 43
Bed spaces ne. 2118 2029



TRADE — continued

RETAIL TRADE

Retail tumover
Food retailing
Department stores
Hospitality and senvices

PRICES

Consumer Price Index
Adelaide
Ail groups

House price index
Established house
Project home

Wholesale price index of
building materials
All groups, Adelaide
House building
Cther than house

Average retail prices (cents)
Milk, carton, suparmarket sales
Margarine, polyunsaturated
Bread, white, sliced, supermarket
Eggs, bbg
Tea

FOREIGMN TRADE
‘mports from

USA
Tatal impaorts

Exports to
Japan
New Zealand
LUSA

Total exports

Principal export groups
Metals and metal manufactures
Wool, sheepskins
Road vehicles, parts efc.
Meat and meat preparations
Wine

COMMUNICATION

COMMUNICATION (a)

Faost Offices, Agencies
Pustal articles handled

(a) includes Northem Territiy.

$m
$m
$m
$m

1989-00 = 100.0
1989-00 = 100.0
1889-00 = 100.0

1989-90 = 100.C
1988-90 = 100.0

1 litre
500g
680

daoz.
250g

$m
$m
$rm
$m

$m
$m
%m
$m

ne.
000

189394
7 848
3152
1108
1278

1993-84

113.4

108.1
111.4

117.1
107.9

Sapt.
1994
101
140
125
163
159

1993-94

838
146
358
2 803

625
312
394
3 880

462
291
351
325
238

1993-94

A26
308 808

199495
8554
3361
1129
1562

1924-95

116.9

111.7
114.6

118.8
110.9

Sept.
1995
114
140
148
210
162

1994-95

984
150
413
3100

683
376
329
3827

571
302
332
308
251

1994-95

418
3232 965

TRANSPORT

TRANSPORT 1993-84  1994-95

New Twotor yehicles registered ro. 39 986 44 (323
Matar vehicies on register ‘000 Q20 935
Ade:aide Airport passengers ‘000 3070 n.y.a.

PUBLIC FINANCE

STATE GOVERNMENT 1993-54 1994-85p

Qutlays $m 6583 8 794
Firai consumption expenditure $m 4 064 4 0BG
interest payments $m 1203 1481
Experditure on new fixed assets  $m 863 870

Revenue and grants $m 6 598 6619
Taxes, fees and fines 3m 1 876 1945
Interest received $m 635 579
Commonwealth grants $m 3166 3313

Deficit $m —I6E -126

Gross State Product (GSP)

GSP at market prices $m 32223 33745

Per head of mean papulation $ 21980 22 932

Percentage of Australian total % 7.6 7.4

NATIONAL ACCOUNTS 1992-93 199394

Household income $m 24985 26 060

rtousehold disposable income $m 20828 21 729

Private consurnption expenditure $m 19 439 20193

PRIVATE FINANCE

BANKING 1994 1995

Depositors’ ba:ances at 30 june Frm 15046 14 968
SECURED HOUSING FINANCE 1993-94 1994-95
Loans approved by
Banks $m 3042 2 843
Other $m 568 479
Total dwellings no. 45 725 345 429
OTHER 193394 1994-95
Lease finance commitmonls $m 250.5 2718
Commercial finance commitments tm 5 467.2 5752.1
Personai finang - IS $m 12405 21522
Private raw cap s - $m 1491 2072

nya. notyet awlable
P prelimanary — figuras sunject to revision



